

No. 21-846

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN MONTENEGRO CRUZ,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

STATE OF ARIZONA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE HABEAS  
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Joseph R. Kolker  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019

Melanie L. Bostwick  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas M. Bondy  
Sheila Baynes  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
1152 15th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 339-8400  
mbostwick@orrick.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Arizona’s Refusal To Apply <i>Simmons</i> Violates The Supremacy Clause.....	4
A. Federal law dictates which decisions apply retroactively in state collateral proceedings.....	4
1. State courts are the primary avenue for adjudicating constitutional challenges to state convictions.....	5
2. States that provide collateral review must enforce new decisions that qualify as “old law” under <i>Teague</i> .....	6
B. <i>Simmons</i> is “old law” that Arizona courts must apply.....	8
II. This Court Has Jurisdiction Because The Potential State Ground Is Not Adequate Or Independent.....	10
A. The Arizona Supreme Court’s unpredictable interpretation of Rule 32.1(g) is not an adequate state ground.....	11

B. The broader principles of the adequate and independent state grounds doctrine make clear that this Court has jurisdiction to review the decision in <i>Cruz</i> .....	16
III. Other States Overwhelmingly Provide A Forum For Non-New Rules Of Constitutional Law .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
APPENDIX A – List of Amici Curiae.....	1a
APPENDIX B – Chart Regarding Whether a Non- New Rule Receives a Post- Conviction Forum.....	3a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009).....	11
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	17
<i>Ex parte Bridgers</i> , No. WR-45,179-05, 2021 WL 2346539 (Tex. Crim. App. June 9, 2021) .....	19
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013).....	5
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	6
<i>Davis v. Wechsler</i> , 263 U.S. 22 (1923).....	17
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021).....	8
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985).....	8
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	7
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	5

<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Lee</i> , 578 U.S. 605 (2016).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002).....	11, 17
<i>Lynch v. Arizona</i> , 578 U.S. 613 (2016).....	1, 2, 9, 16
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	5
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	10, 15
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	4, 8, 10
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	17
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	10
<i>Ramdass v. Angelone</i> , 530 U.S. 156 (2000).....	9
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	14
<i>Robb v. Connolly</i> , 111 U.S. 624 (1884).....	1

<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994).....	1
<i>State v. Shrum</i> , 203 P.3d 1175 (Ariz. 2009) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Slemmer</i> , 823 P.2d 41 (Ariz. 1991) .....	12
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	1
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992).....	10
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	5
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	2, 4, 8, 9
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013).....	5
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537 (1982).....	6, 9
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	5
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011).....	11, 16
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 484 U.S. 211 (1988).....	2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 16

**Rules**

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.1(g).....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

Pet. for Review, *Cruz v. Arizona*, CR-17-0567-PC (Ariz. Sup. Ct. Dec. 4, 2017) .....14

Resp. to Pet. for Review, *Cruz v. Arizona*, CR-17-0567-PC (Ariz. Sup. Ct. Jan. 8, 2018).....8

Oral Arg., *Cruz v. Arizona*, CR-17-0567-PC (Ariz. Sup. Ct. June 4, 2021).....8
